Housekeeping Services and Washroom Cleaning at Bank’s 
Main Office Premises and Annexe Building, RBI, 
Hyderabad.” 

Mode of Tender e-tender Online Part I - Techno-Commercial Bid and Part II 
Price Bid through https://www.mstcecommerce.com/eprocn  

Estimated Cost for one year ₹1,98,00,000 (Rupees One Crore Ninety-Eight Lakh only)  

Earnest Money Deposit (EMD) ₹3,96,000/- (Rupees Three Lakh Ninety-Six Thousand only)  
Participants are required to submit the details of EMD made 
by them via e-mails to estatehyderabad@rbi.org.in and 
asboralkar@rbi.org.in 

Performance Bank Guarantee 5% of the contract value (to be provided in the form of Bank 
Guarantee by the successful bidder within 10 days from the

[...]

documents are not attached to any e-tender, the same cannot be downloaded by RBI 
and it will be deemed that the vendor has not submitted the documents. For further 
assistance please follow instructions of vendor guide. 

1. Earnest Money Deposit for a sum of ₹3,96,000/- (Rupees Three Lakh Ninety-Six 
Thousand only) shall be remitted to Bank Account of Reserve Bank of India on or 
before 14:00 Hrs. on February 24, 2025. The account details for NEFT/RTGS 
transactions are as follows: 

Beneficiary Name: Reserve Bank of India, Hyderabad  
IFSC: RBIS0NEFTHY (5th being Zero)

[...]

Reserve Bank of India, Hyderabad invites e-tender in two parts for Comprehensive 
Annual Maintenance Contract (CAMC) for providing Housekeeping services and 
washroom cleaning at Bank’s Main Office Premises and Annex Building estimated 
cost of approximately ₹1,98,00,000/- (Rupees One Crore Ninety-Eight Lakh only) per 
annum inclusive of GST. 

2. Eligibility Criteria for participating in the e-tender: Company/Firm/Contractor 
who fulfill the following per-qualification criteria are eligible to apply: 

Sl. 
No. 

Qualifying Criteria Requirement

[...]

years FY: 2026-27 and 2027- 28 subject to the 
agency fulfilling the terms of the contract 
satisfactorily) 

c) Estimated cost ₹1,98,00,000(Rupees One Crore Ninety Eight 
Lakh only)  Inclusive of 18 % GST for one year 

d) Earnest Money Deposit (EMD) ₹3,96,000/- (Rupees Three Lakh Ninety Six 
Thousand only) from each bidder. 

e) Performance Bank 
Guarantee 

5% of the contract value (to be provided in the 
form of Bank Guarantee by the successful 
bidder) 

2. We undertake to deposit a sum of ₹3,96,000/- (Rupees Three Lakh Ninety Six 
Thousand only) as Earnest Money Deposit with the Reserve Bank of India, along 
with the bid which will not bear any interest. Should we fail to execute the contract 
when called upon to do so, we do hereby agree that this sum shall be forfeited by 
the Reserve Bank of India.